

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER U.S.
REPRESENTATIVE ANTHONY (“TONY”) COELHO,
THE ASSOCIATION OF LATE DEAFENED ADULTS,
THE AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK, THE CIVIL
RIGHTS EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER,
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS
BAR ASSOCIATION, THE DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND, THE JUDGE DAVID L.
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW,
LIGHTHOUSE FOR THE BLIND AND VISUALLY IMPAIRED
OF SAN FRANCISCO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE
DEAF, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SANFORD JAY ROSEN

Counsel of Record

THOMAS NOLAN

MICHAEL S. NUNEZ

ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP

101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

(415) 433-6830

srosen@rbgg.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Company’s Free Speech Defense Would Upset the Balance that Civil Rights Laws Have Struck Between the First Amendment and Equal Treatment	4
II. Approving the Company’s Proposed Constitutional Free Speech Defense Could Allow Businesses to Refuse to Serve People with Disabilities	5
A. Validating the Company’s Free Speech Defense Risks Subjecting People with Disabilities to Additional Discrimination	6
B. People with Disabilities Often Encounter Religion-Based Stigma and Discrimination	8
III. Adopting the Company’s Free Speech Defense Would Jeopardize Access to Information, the Internet, Premises, and Academic Programs by People with Disabilities	12
A. The Company’s Free Speech Defense Threatens People with Disabilities’ Access to Information	12

1. The Company’s Freedom of Expression Defense Risks Limiting People with Disabilities’ Entitlement to Audio Description.....	13
2. The Company’s Freedom of Expression Defense Risks Limiting People with Disabilities’ Website Accessibility	14
B. The Company’s Freedom of Expression Defense Risks Limiting People With Disabilities’ Physical Access to Premises.....	16
C. The Company’s Freedom of Expression Defense Risks Limiting People With Disabilities’ Access to Academic Programs...	17
IV. Full Enforcement of Anti-Discrimination Laws Is Good for Business, the Economy, and Social Cohesion.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 121 (1999)	5
<i>Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Amusement Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	8
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	11
<i>California Council of the Blind v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	4
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	8
<i>Colorado Cross-Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Colo. 2011) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Doe v. Deer Mountain Day Camp, Inc.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 106 (D. Mass.1997)	18, 19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	3

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	3, 8
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	5
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012)	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of California v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Scribd Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D. Vt. 2015).....	15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	2
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	4
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	5
<i>Redding v. Nova Se. Univ., Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	17
<i>Robles v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 913 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5

<i>Smith v. Fair Emp. & Hous. Com.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 1143 (1996)	9
<i>Stevens v. Optimum Health Institute</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	10
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Thurston v. Midvale Corp.</i> , 39 Cal. App. 5th 634 (Cal. App. Ct. 2019)	16
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101	1, 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12102	1
42 U.S.C. § 12182	13
42 U.S.C. § 12183	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601	2

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.104	10
28 C.F.R. § 36.302	10, 11
28 C.F.R. § 36.303	13
47 C.F.R. § 79.3	13
81 Fed. Reg. 87348	13, 14
81 Fed. Reg. 87355	13, 14
81 Fed. Reg. 87357	13

Other Authorities

“Inclusive Banking: Emerging Practices to Advance the Economic Inclusion of Persons with Disabilities,” International Finance Corporation World Bank Group, at 11 (April 2022)	20
Carrie Griffin Basas, “The Sentence of HIV,” 101 KY. L.J. 543 (2013).....	11
Peter David Blanck, “Civil Rights, Learning Disability, and Academic Standards,” 2 JOURNAL OF GENDER, RACE, & JUSTICE 33, 53 (1998)	17
Aug. 30, 2016 letter from Rebecca B. Bond, Disability Rights Section Chief, Department of Justice to UC Berkeley Chancellor et al., DJ No. 204-11-309	18
“The Buddha Speaks the Sutra on Cause and Effect in the Three Periods of Time,” Translated by the Buddhist Text Translation Society	9
Justin Caba, “Golden Corral Restaurant Pays \$50K To Family Who Was Asked To Leave For Daughter’s Skin Disorder” (Medical Daily, May 17, 2013)	7
“Disability Impacts All of Us,” Centers for Disease Control and Prevention	1, 19
Kevin J. Coco, “Beyond the Price Tag: An Economic Analysis of Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act,” 20 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 58, 90 (2010)	20

“Benefits of Accessible Design,” U.S. General Services Administration.....	15
Kathleen Hale, “ <i>Toyota v. Williams</i> : Further Constricting the Circle of Difference,” 4 J.L. SOCIETY 275 (2003).....	7, 20
Jasmine E. Harris, “Processing Disability,” 64 AM. U. L. REV. 457 (2015).....	6
Jasmine E. Harris, “The Aesthetics of Disability,” 119 COLUM. L. REV. 895 (2019).....	6
Koran 6:39.....	9
Leviticus 21:17-20.....	9
Marc Maurer, “The Nature of Blindness,” National Federation of the Blind (2015).....	7
Debra McKinney, “The Invisible Hate Crime,” Southern Poverty Law Center (Aug. 5, 2018).....	5
Noonan syndrome – Symptoms and causes, Mayo Clinic.....	7
Elizabeth Penn, “Disability Civil Rights Law & Policy,” 75 MISS. L.J. 1085 (2006).....	7
“Minnesota’s Muslim Cab Drivers Face Crackdown,” Reuters, Apr. 17, 2007.....	10
“Applicability of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) to Private Internet Sites” at 92, 98, hearing, Subcomm. on const. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, H.R., 2d Sess. (Feb. 9, 2000).....	16

S. 2345 to Establish a Clear and Comprehensive Prohibition of Discrimination on the Basis of Handicap: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor & Human Res. & Subcomm. on Select Ed. of the H. Comm. of Ed. & Labor, 100th Cong. 11-12 (1988).....	10
S. Rep. No. 872, 88th Cong., 2d Sess., at 16-17	3
Settlement Agreement Under the Americans with Disabilities Act Between the United States of America and Brown University (Aug. 10, 2021).....	18
Mark Sherry, <i>Disability Hate Crimes: Does Anyone Really Hate Disabled People?</i> (2016)	6
Disability Evaluation Under Social Security, 8.00 Skin Disorders – Adult, Social Security Administration	6
Debbie Staub & Charles A. Peck, “What are the outcomes for Nondisabled students?” (Dec. 1, 1994)	21
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.1.....	13, 15
WCAG Success Criterion 1.1.1	15
WCAG Success Criterion 1.4.3.....	15
Sarah M. Whitman, MD, Pain and Suffering as Viewed by the Hindu Religion, <i>THE JOURNAL OF PAIN</i> , Vol. 8, No. 8 (Aug. 2007), at 607-13	9
Michelle Yin <i>et al.</i> , “A Hidden Market: The Purchasing Power of Working-Age Adults with Disabilities” at 1, American Institute for Research (Apr. 2018).....	19
